
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND PREVENTING HOMELESSNESS 
 
THURSDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2022 AT 12.00 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to Anna Martyn Tel 023 9283 4870 
Email: anna.martyn@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Public health guidance for staff and the public due to Winter coughs, colds and viruses, 
including Covid-19 
• Following the government announcement 'Living with Covid-19' made on 21 February and 

the end of universal free testing from 1 April, attendees are no longer required to undertake 
any asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours of the meeting; however, we still 
encourage attendees to follow the public health precautions we have followed over the last 
two years to protect themselves and others including vaccination and taking a lateral flow test 
should they wish. 

• We strongly recommend that attendees should be double vaccinated and have received any 
boosters they are eligible for.  

• If unwell we encourage you not to attend the meeting but to stay at home. Updated 
government guidance from 1 April advises people with a respiratory infection, a high 
temperature and who feel unwell, to stay at home and avoid contact with other people, until 
they feel well enough to resume normal activities and they no longer have a high 
temperature. From 1 April, anyone with a positive Covid-19 test result is still being advised to 
follow this guidance for five days, which is the period when you are most infectious. 

• We encourage all attendees to wear a face covering while moving around crowded areas 
of the Guildhall.  

• Although not a legal requirement, attendees are strongly encouraged to keep a social 
distance and take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection by following the 'hands, 
face, space' and 'catch it, kill it, bin it' advice that protects us from coughs, colds and winter 
viruses, including Covid-19.  

• Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 
encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall. 

• Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do so 
remotely via the livestream link. 

 
 
Membership 
 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

Councillor Darren Sanders (Cabinet Member) 
  
 
Councillor Cal Corkery 
Councillor George Madgwick 
 

Councillor Daniel Wemyss 
 

 
(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
  
 1   Apologies for absence  

  
 2   Declarations of interest  

  
 3   Update on Safe at Home Service (Pages 3 - 14) 

 

  Purpose 

To update Councillors on the progress of work undertaken to action the 
agreed changes to the Telecare service, to launch the rebranded Safe at 
Home service.  

 4   Donations to Foodbanks, Food Larders, and Food Pantries from council 
owned vacated properties (Pages 15 - 18) 
 

  Purpose 
To set out the Council approach to non-perishable food left in council owned 
properties when a tenant vacates a property, also known as void properties.  

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 
Council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other 
difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's 
website. 
 

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
3 

 

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785 

 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  Cabinet for Housing and Preventing Homelessness 

 
Subject: 
 

Update on Safe at Home Service 

Date of meeting: 
 

8th December 2022 

Report by: 
 
 
Authors: 
 

James Hill - Director for Housing, Neighbourhood and 
Building Services 
 
Clare Hardwick - Head of Private Sector Housing 
Ellie O'Day - Telecare and Home Safety Team Leader 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 

 
1. Requested by Councillor Darren Sanders, Cabinet Member for Housing and 

Preventing Homelessness  
 
2. Purpose 

 
2.1  To update councillors on the progress of work undertaken to action the agreed 

changes to the Telecare service, to launch the rebranded Safe at Home service. 

  
3. Information Requested 

 
3.1 Background 

 
3.1.1 On 8th March 2022 Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
3.1.1.1 That councillors recognise the developments in the Telecare 

service, the new service offer, and agree to the changes proposed. 

3.1.1.2 Approve the financial fees for the new service, set on a cost 

recovery basis. 

3.1.1.3 That officers bring back an update report before the end of 2022 

on the progress of the new service, and also outline how 

community
[...]
 lie and shorter hospital 

stay. Mrs P quoted, "if it wasn’t for the personal alarm, I wouldn’t have 

been found." 

The new and developed offering has also enabled the Safe at Home Team 

to support 5 out of the 13 supported living flats in Patey Court to date where 

these residents now have digital units with peripheral equipment to suit 

their specific needs and care, empowering independence and wellbeing 

for those individuals. From the successes seen here, the Safe at Home 

team will continue to reach out to other supported living homes within the 

city to improve independence with the use of technology and home safety 

equipment for both residents and professionals.  

 

……………………………………………… 
Signed by James Hill - Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services 
 
Appendices:  
 
Appendix 1 - Products available through the Safe at Home service 
Appendix 2 - Fee Structure approved in March 2022 
 

Page 11



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

8 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

Cabinet Report 8th March 2022 
Developing the Telecare Service 

Developing the Telecare service.pdf 
(portsmouth.gov.uk) 

Cabinet Report 8th March 2022 
Developing the Telecare Service - 
Appendix 2 

Developing the Telecare service Appendix 
2.pdf (portsmouth.gov.uk) 

Cabinet Report 8th March 2022 
Developing the Telecare Service - 
Appendix 3 

Developing the Telecare Service Appendix 
3.pdf (portsmouth.gov.uk) 

Cabinet Report 8th March 2022 
Developing the Telecare Service - IIA 

Report for Decision - Developing the 
Telecare service Appendix 1.pdf 
(portsmouth.gov.uk
[...]
inistrator 

Head of Private Sector Housing  

Page 16



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
  
Title of meeting:                       
 

Cabinet for Housing and Preventing Homelessness  

Subject: 
 

Donations to Foodbanks, Food Larders, and Food 
Pantries from council owned vacated properties 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

8th December 2022 

Report by: 
 
 
Author: 
 

James Hill - Director for Housing, Neighbourhood and 
Building Services 
 
Steve Groves (Head of Building Maintenance) and Mark 
Fitch (Head of Local Authority Housing) 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All Wards 

 

 
1. Requested by 

 
1.1  The report was requested by Councillor Darren Sanders, Cabinet member and 

Portfolio Holder for Housing and Preventing Homelessness.  
 
2. Purpose of Report 

 
2.1  The purpose of this report is to set out the Council approach to non-perishable food 

left in council owned properties when a tenant vacates a property, also known as 
void properties. 

 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 That the Cabinet notes the plan within the report for non-perishable food within void 

properties  
 
4. Background 

4.1  The HIVE has recently completed a survey with local food support providers 
(foodbanks, soup kitchens and larders/pantries), to find out what, if any, issues they 
are facing with demand and supply. They estimate demand for foodbanks has 
increased and usual suppliers of food have reduced.  

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

4.2  The Council are working closely with HIVE, who are leading on engaging with these 
suppliers, to identify how we can improve the supply of food and en
[...]
, the service providers 
all agreed to collect and redirect non-perishable food left in voids to a local 
foodbank, larder or pantry. It is expected that this will only arise in a small number of 
voids, as the pilot demonstrated, but it is accepted that every and all donations to 
food support services is helpful.  

5.2 The local foodbanks, larders and pantries that are available include: 

• Portsmouth Foodbank, Kings Church Hall, Fraser Road, PO5 4QA 

• Portsea Foodbank, Harbour Church, St. George's Square, PO1 3AT 

Page 18



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

3 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

• Portsea Pantry, John Pounds Centre, 23 Queen St, Portsea, PO1 3HN 

• St Mag's Pantry, St Margaret’s Community Church, Highland Road, PO4 9DD  

• Salvation Army Foodbank, Haven Community Centre, Lake Road, PO1 4HA 

• Landport Larder, Landport Community Centre, Charles Street, PO1 1JD 

• North End Pantry, North End Baptist Church, 195 Powerscourt Road, PO2 7JH 

• Paulsgrove Foodbank, Paulsgrove Baptist Church, Woofferton Road, PO6 4DW 

• Cosham Community Larder, Cosham Park, 15 Northern Road, Cosham, PO6 
2SJ 

• Waterlooville Foodbank, Wecock Church, Kite Close, Wecock Farm PO8 9UJ 

• Foodbank PO9, St Francis Church and St Clare's Church, Leigh Park 

• Beacon Foodbank, Beacon Church Havant, 69-73 Meriden Centre, Havant, PO9 
1UN 

6.    Director of Finance's Comments 

6.1 There is no additional cost to the Council as a result of the plan outlined in the 
report for non-perishable food within void properties.  

The Repairs and Maintenance contractors, Mountjoy and Comserv, have agreed to 
facilitate the plan without charge. 

 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by James Hill - Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services 
 
Appendices:  
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

 

 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Update on Safe at Home Service
	Update on Safe at Home Service - Appendix 1 - Equipment
	Update on Safe at Home Service - Appendix 2 - Fee structure

	4 Donations to Foodbanks, Food Larders, and Food Pantries from council owned vacated properties



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND PREVENTING HOMELESSNESS 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Preventing Homelessness held on Thursday, 8 December 2022 at 12.00 
pm at the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Darren Sanders (in the Chair) 
 
Councillor George Madgwick 

 
Residents' Consortium representatives 
• Maria Cole 
• Sue Gordon  
• Trevor Lovett 
 
 

27. Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cal Corkery (Labour 
Spokesperson) and Daniel Wemyss (Conservative Spokesperson). 
 

28. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

29. Update on Safe at Home Service 
 
Sally Scattergood, Assistant Director (Housing), introduced the report.  
  
In response to questions from Maria Cole, officers were not exactly sure of the 
range of the pendant but with the new system it can move further from the 
base unit. With the Chiptech Go devices it extends even further so people 
could go out of their home and still be in signal. The service aimed to cover 
costs and not to make a profit.  
  
In response to questions from Councillor Sanders about integrating Safe at 
Home into packages of care, officers have had initial discussions with Adult 
Social Care and have agreed to come up with more detail and give them a 
presentation, hopefully in January. There would be a clearer picture by the 
end of February or early March. With regard to promoting the service, 
especially with the voluntary and community sector, officers had met last 
week to re-group the marketing strategy, which would include demonstrating 
equipment at voluntary organisations and others such as churches. They 
would compile a list of smaller groups over the New Year and also look at 
social media and refresh existing methods.  
  
Councillor Sanders noted a befriending service had just been lost in the 
Baffins area so encouraging people to feel less vulnerable was good, 



 
2 

 

especially in the winter. He strongly encouraged greater integration with Adult 
Social Care. He also noted the opportunity to work with other social housing 
providers to see if they could promote the service. He thanked officers for 
their support and requested an update.  
  
The Cabinet Member noted the report.  
 
 

30. Donations to Foodbanks, Food Larders, and Food Pantries from council 
owned vacated properties 
 
Steve Groves, Head of Building Maintenance, introduced the report.  
  
In response to questions from Councillor Madgwick as to whether the list of 
foodbanks in the report included any funded by Penny Mordaunt MP, officers 
said they would update the list and ensure providers were aware. Councillor 
Madgwick explained that he had been telephoned by a radio station that 
morning and wanted to clarify that MPs and councillors could not use council 
properties for political means. Officers had said the initiative was a Hive 
project. Councillor Madgwick felt a counter-statement should be issued to 
clarify that Penny Mordaunt MP was a figurehead, not the driving force.  
  
Councillor Sanders said that in January he and Councillor Stagg had talked to 
Penny Mordaunt MP about establishing a food pantry in Baffins. He 
understood that Penny Mordaunt MP had found about £5,000 for food 
pantries in some wards where local community groups would run them, 
bearing in mind the rules about where they can be situated. For example, one 
operates from St Cuthbert's Church. However, he could not be responsible for 
what other politicians said. He had agreed to two buildings being used as 
pantries: Paulsgrove Community Centre and the Somerstown Hub. The 
Liberal Democrats were keen to establish food larders and pantries as people 
were going through an incredibly tough time, many of whom were "negative 
budget", which meant they had no money.  
  
Councillor Sanders said giving spare food from empty properties to food 
banks added social value and he would like all housing associations and 
social housing providers to do so; he would like private landlords to do 
likewise but does not have control over them. He asked Meredydd Hughes, 
Assistant Director, Buildings, to write to social housing providers to consider 
adopting the same policy. James Hill, Director of Housing, Neighbourhood & 
Building Services, clarified that the report included Portsmouth City Council's 
housing stock located in Havant Borough Council (HBC) and officers would 
continue to include in the list food larders, pantries etc located in the HBC 
area. In response to Councillor Sanders' comment that it would be good if 
HBC colleagues could persuade social housing providers to adopt the 
practice, officers said the matter would be on the agenda at the next regular 
meeting.  
  
Councillor Sanders said he was incredibly grateful for the initiative and urged 
officers to continue with it and persuade other providers.  
  



 
3 

 

The Cabinet Member noted the report.  
  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 12.27 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Councillor Darren Sanders 
Chair 

 

 


